



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 40828 of 2025

Aqib And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Farooque Ansari
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR SINGH, J.

1. It is pointed out by Sri Pramit Kumar Pal, learned Standing Counsel that in the Aadhaar Card of petitioner no.1, his date of birth is mentioned as 01.01.2006, whereas in the application for marriage registration, he has mentioned his date of birth as 01.01.2004. Thus there are infirmities in the date of birth of petitioner no.1. It is also submitted that the petitioners have not come with clean hands and they have manipulated the documents.

2. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks one week time to obtain instructions from the petitioners.

3. Put up this case on 27.11.2025 as fresh.

(Vivek Kumar Singh,J.)

November 20, 2025

Radhika